## SESSION LAWS

spective county treasurers who shall pay the same to the respective school districts in the amounts certified to him by the commissioner of education.

Approved April 20, 1945.

## CHAPTER 422-S. F. No. 210

An act relating to the highway patrol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 623.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 623, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subdivision 23. Salaries of patrolmen. (1) Commencing July 1, 1945 each such employee other than the chief supervisor, assistant supervisors and sergeants hereinafter designated shall be known as patrolmen, each of whom shall receive a basic salary of not less than \$160.00 per month and shall receive an annual raise of \$5.00 per month for each succeeding year of employment, such term of employment to be computed from commencement of employment by such individual employee, except that the basic salary of no patrolman shall exceed the sum of \$200.00 per month, and in addition thereto each such individual employee shall be paid not less than \$1.00 per day for subsistence while in the performance of his duty.

(2) Where the then basic monthly salary of a patrolman is in excess of \$150.00 but not greater than \$200.00, his basic monthly salary on July 1, 1945, shall be determined by adding to \$160.00 the amount of such excess, unless the amount thus obtained exceeds \$200.00, in which case his basic monthly salary shall be fixed at that amount.

(3) As a cost of living adjustment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947, there shall be added to the basic monthly salary of each patrolman, as determined under the provisions of clause (2) of this subdivision, the sum of \$24.00.

Chap.

(4) The salary of one chief superivsor shall be in such amounts as may be fixed by the commissioner of highways, but not to exceed \$4,200 per year.

(5) There may be appointed one assistant chief supervisor who shall receive a salary of \$3,498 per annum; two assistant supervisors who shall each receive a salary of \$3,168 per annum; five assistant supervisors who shall each receive a salary of \$2,970 per annum; and there may be appointed six sergeants, each of whom shall receive a salary of \$2,640 per annum. The basic monthly salaries of the assistant chief supervisor, each of the assistant supervisors, and each - of sergeants, commencing July 1, 1945, shall be fixed by the commissioner of highways. In the event such last mentioned six sergeants are appointed, the vacancies thereby created among the patrolmen shall not be filled. In addition thereto, each individual supervisor and sergeant, except the chief supervisor, shall be paid not less than \$1.00 per day for sub-sistence while in the performance of his duty. The supervisors and sergeants shall be appointed by and have such duties as the commissioner of highways may direct and shall be selected from the patrolmen, sergeants and supervisors who shall have had at least three years' experience as either patrolmen, sergeants or supervisors.

(6) As a cost of living adjustment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947, there shall be added to the basic monthly salary of each employee referred to in clause (5) of this subdivision, as fixed by the commissioner of highways, to become effective July 1, 1945, the sum of \$24.00.

(7) Every person employed hereunder shall be subject to the terms and provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 254, and acts amendatory thereof.

Approved April 20, 1945.

## CHAPTER 423-S. F. No. 316

An act relating to salaries of court reporters and amending Section 486.05, Minnesota Statutes 1941, and repealing certain special laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 486.05, is hereby amended to read as follows: